2021 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 178** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE FREEMAN

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the Sacred Heart High School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2020 Division IV state championship.

WHEREAS, the Sacred Heart Cardinals defeated Pope John Paul II High School in four sets to capture their first state title since 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Cardinals' volleyball program is no stranger to championship-level success as this victory marks the fourteenth state championship in Sacred Heart's history; the team finished the season with nineteen wins and only four losses, and they defeated a Pope John Paul II team that won twenty-one games while losing only three; and

WHEREAS, Sacred Heart's May Manning was named the Most Valuable Player of the match; she finished the match with fourteen kills; and

WHEREAS, the coaches and players of the Sacred Heart High School Cardinals volleyball team are most deserving of recognition for their accomplishments this year.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Sacred Heart High School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2020 Division IV state championship; does hereby recognize the Sacred Heart volleyball program for its historic success and place among the premier volleyball programs in the state of Louisiana; and does hereby extend sincere hopes for the team's continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Sacred Heart High School.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES